
Democratic Service
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

SACRE

Date and Time

2.00 pm, WEDNESDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2018

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH

Contact Point

Eirian Roberts
01286 679018

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 30/10/18)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


SACRE

MEMBERSHIP (7)

Plaid Cymru (4)

Councillors

Paul John Rowlinson Elin Walker Jones Menna Baines
Judith Mary Humphreys

Independent (3)

Councillors

Richard Medwyn Hughes Dewi Wyn Roberts
Mike Stevens

Ex-officio Members
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 

Christians and Other Religions 

Awaiting Nomination Methodist Church
Awaiting Nomination The Independents
Dr W Gwyn Lewis Presbyterian Church of Wales
Mrs Elizabeth Roberts Union of Welsh Baptists
Eirian Bradley Roberts Catholic Church
Anest Gray Frazer Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru

Teachers

Alwen Watkin ASCL
Miriam A. Amlyn NAS/UWT
Cathryn Davey UCAC
Heledd Jones NUT
Awaiting Nomination ATL

Co-Opted Members:

Parchedig Aled Davies



A G E N D A

1.  PRAYER

2.  ELECTION OF CHAIR

To approve the previous meeting’s recommendation to elect Councillor Paul 
Rowlinson as Chair of this committee for 2018/19. 

3.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

To approve the previous meeting’s recommendation to elect Councillor Elin 
Walker Jones as Vice-Chair of this committee for 2018/19.

4.  APOLOGIES

5.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

6.  URGENT ITEMS

7.  MINUTES 5 - 17

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meetings of 
this committee held on 8 November 2017 and 20 June 2018 be signed as 
true records.

8.  GWYNEDD'S AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 18 - 58

Note from the SACRE meeting of  20 June 2018

It was intended to hold an Agreed Syllabus Conference following the 
CYSAG meeting to determine whether or not to retain the Gwynedd 
Agreed Syllabus until more information is received from the 
Government regarding the new curriculum deriving from Professor 
Donaldson's report. 

As the meeting was not quorate it was recommended that a 
discussion should be held at the start of the next meeting of CYSAG 
which is to be held on 7 November 2018. 

9.  SACRE COMPOSITION 59 - 67

Background information to the item:  Link to Circular 10/94 published by the 



former Welsh Office in 1994:

http://www.wasacre.org.uk/publications/wag/E-circular10-94.pdf

10.  GWYNEDD SCHOOLS SELF EVALUATION 68 - 70

Verbal report by Mr Rhys Glyn, Head of Ysgol Cefn Coch, 
Penrhyndeudraeth.

11.  OVERVIEW OF GWYNEDD SCHOOLS' SELF EVALUATION 71 - 82

12.  PROFESSIONAL RE OFFICER FOR SACRE 83

13.  ASSEMBLY WORKSHOPS TO CONSIDER RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION AND THE NEW WELSH CURRICULUM

84 - 111

14.  BANGOR UNIVERSITY OFFER - RE-CONNECT

15.  AGM WASACRE ANGLESEY 6 JULY 2018 - FOR INFORMATION 112 - 115

16.  DIVERSITY OF RELIGION AND BELIEF 116 - 178

http://www.wasacre.org.uk/publications/wag/E-circular10-94.pdf


SACRE 08.11.17

1

S.A.C.R.E – STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL
ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

08/11/17

Present:  Councillor Paul J. Rowlinson (Chair)
Councillor Elin Walker Jones (Vice-chair)

Gwynedd Council Members: Councillors Menna Baines, R. Medwyn Hughes, Dewi Wyn 
Roberts, Mike Stevens      

 
Christians and Other Faiths:  Dr Gwyn Lewis (Presbyterian Church of Wales), Elizabeth 
Roberts (Union of Welsh Baptists), Eirian Bradley Roberts (Catholic Church), Anest Gray Frazer 
(The Church in Wales). 

Teachers: Miriam Amlyn, Cathryn Davey 

Officers: Mai Bere (Assistant Education Improvement Officer and SACRE Clerk) and Glynda 
O’Brien (Members’ Support and Scrutiny Officer).

GwE:  Bethan James (Supporting Improvement Adviser) 

Apologies:  Cllr. Judith Humphreys, Cynrig Hughes (Congregationalists), Alwen Watkin, Heledd 
Jones (Teacher Unions)

The Chair welcomed Anest Gray Frazer, Church in Wales representative, to her first 
meeting of SACRE.

1. PRAYER

The meeting was commenced with a prayer by Dr Gwyn Lewis.  
[...]
ing member.  In the meantime, the Chair had referred 
the application to the Council's Monitoring Officer to ensure compliance with SACRE's 
constitution.  

The GWE Supporting Improvement Adviser reported that there were guidelines to follow 
for the formation of SACRE and at the Education Committee in 1996 it had been agreed 
to establish the groups as follows:

Group A - Christians and Other Faiths
Group B - Teachers
Group C - The Education Authority
Group D - Co-opted Members

It was further explained that the 1993 Act which amended the 1944 Act and the 1988 Act 
had made it a requirement for the LEA to ensure that there was a committee constitution 
AND syllabus conference agreed upon by the SACRE Group A (Christian denominations 
and other faiths and the denominations of those faiths) representing the local community. 
It is a requirement for the number of representatives from each denomination and faith to 
broadly reflect the proportional strength of said denomination or faith in the local area, 
provided that it was consistent with the efficient delivery of the committee or group 
functions. Therefore, the statutory provisions recognised that there may be some 
occasions when the efficiency benefits would exceed the requirement to secure 
proportional direct representation.

Resolved: To note the above and await a response from the Monitoring 
Officer.

Page 6



SACRE 08.11.17

3

4. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 14 June 2017, as 
a true record subject to the following amendments:

(a)   In Welsh:

7 (c) - “fel yn y sector cynradd…” instead of “fel yn y sector …”  in the third paragraph
8 (b) (b) “7 Gorffennaf 2017 yn Wrecsam” instead of “23 Mehefin 2016 yn Rhyl”

(b) In English:

In the apologies - “Presbyterian Church of Wales” instead of“Union of Welsh Baptists”
6 (b) - Add "Talysarn" in the first paragraph
"Agreed" instead of "Cytûn" in the second paragraph
“was not fully meeting” instead of “was fully m
[...]
ment.

Resolved: (a) To accept and note the contents of the minutes.

(b) To note the following dates.  

(c) To note the update.  

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm.

CHAIR

Page 11



SACRE 20.06.18

1

S.A.C.R.E – STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL
ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

20/06/18

Present: 

Gwynedd Council Members: Councillors Menna Baines, Judith Humphreys, Elin Walker Jones, 
Dewi Wyn Roberts and Paul Rowlinson.       

 
Christians and Other Faiths:   Dr Gwyn Lewis (Union of Welsh Baptists), Eirian Bradley Roberts 
(The Catholic Church).  

Officers:  Mai Bere (Assistant Education Officer and SACRE Clerk), Sion Huws (Senior 
Corporate Solicitor) and Glynda O’Brien (Members’ Support and Scrutiny Officer).

Apologies:     Councillors R. Medwyn Hughes and Mike Stevens, Anest Gray Frazer (Church in 
Wales, Alwen Watkin, Cathryn Davey, Miriam Amlyn and Heledd Jones (Teachers' Unions). 

(a) The Members' Support Officer reported that there was no quorum at the meeting due to 
the absence of members of the education sector. It was discussed whether or not SACRE 
should carry on without a quorum and in accordance with the guidance of the Senior 
Solicitor it was agreed to continue but to note that the meeting did not have the power to 
make decisions, in accordance with the SACRE Constitution. 

(b) It was suggested that an e-mail be sent to all SACRE Members to explain what happened 
in terms of not meeting not being quorate and to appeal to Members in future to contact 
the Members' Support Officer in good time if they were unable to attend. 

1. PRAYER

The meeting was commenced with a prayer by Dr Gwyn Lewis.  

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR

Recommended: To re-elect Councillor Paul Rowlinson as Chair of this 
Committee for the year 2018/19 subject to the Committee's approval at its next 
meeting. 

3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

Recommended: To re-elect Councillor Elin Walker Jones as Vice-chair of this 
Committee for the year 2018/19 subject to the Committee's approval at its next 
meeting. 

3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest. 

Page 12



SACRE 20.06.18

2

4.   URGENT ITEMS

  No urgent items were received.

5. MINUTES

Submitted - the minutes of this committee held on 8 November 2017. 

Resolved: To defer approving the minutes until the next meeting in light of the 
fact that the meeting was not quorate. 

5.1       MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

Submitted - a copy of a letter dated 21 November 2017 that had been sent to the Minister 
for Education, Welsh Government, along with her response dated 6 December 2017 
regarding the lack of Welsh language resources for the new Religious Education GCSE 
course.  

The letter referred to a further meeting and it was suggested that we should receive 
feedback from the outcome of the Minister for Education’s meeting with the WJEC Chief 
Executive. 

It had been given to understand that Welsh copies were still not available.

Recommended: To note the above and ask the Assistant Education Resources 
Officer and the SACRE Clerk to look into the latest on the situation and to report 
back to the next meeting of SACRE. 

6. SACRE SUPPORT

It was reported that GwE had sent a notification of the withdrawal of the support provided 
to Gwynedd SACRE by Miss Bethan James, Supporting Improvement Adviser, from now 
on.  

The Assistant Education Resources Officer explained the background and noted that it 
was the CYNNAL company that had provided the Service and that GwE had inherited the 
work. It had been given to understand that providing support to SACREs was not within 
the national model.  It was added that it was Miss Bethan James who provided the annual 
report to SACRE and also attended Wales Association of SACREs meetings. This 
involved approximately 12 - 15 days' work for her in a year.  

The Members expressed their concern of losing the invaluable contribution of the 
Improvement Support Advisor and her guidance was crucial to SACRE discussions. 
Without her contribution, SACRE would be a committee without any real direction, and 
there was a need to press for some way to get the support back, be that on a commission 
basis but more specifically to provide the annual report for 2017/18.    

It was suggested that the Chair should write to the Head of Education Department to 
convey SACRE's concern and to ask him to look into ways of being able to receive the 
support of the GwE Supporting Improvement Advisor or to buy in expertise from the field 
of religious education to provide guidance to SACRE. 

Recommended: To ask the Chair to write to the Head of Education Department to 
convey SACRE's concern as outlined above and to ask him to look into ways of 
supporting SACRE.

Page 13



SACRE 20.06.18

3

7. MEMBERSHIP

(a)  An application had been received from a Humanist to serve on Gwynedd SACRE as 
a voting member. 

(b) The Senior Solicitor explained that local authorities had a statutory responsibility to 
create SACREs and the Constitution was the responsibility of the Cabinets of those 
Authorities. Of course, SACRE was allowed to co-opt Members. He referred to circular 
10/94 (published by the former Welsh Office in 1994) which noted that “including the 
representatives of belief systems that were not tantamount to religion or a religious 
denomination, on SACRE A Group, was contrary to the legal provisions referred to in 
paragraph 102 of the circular."   It was noted that the membership / constitution had 
not been reviewed since 1996 and therefore it was asked whether or not there was 
need to hold a review in light of the questions raised as to allowing people of non-
religious beliefs (such as Humanists) to be full members of Group A based on the 
Human Rights Act 1998. It was suggested that the natural step would be to submit a 
report to Cabinet outlining statistics of the situation and to ask the Cabinet Members to 
consider reviewing the Membership and the constitu
[...]
es Learning and Experience 
Field which was being developed as part of the New Curriculum for Wales.

During the meeting, Members were presented with the comments made by NASUWT on 
the proposals noting that Religious Education, History, Geography and Business should 
receive equal attention in terms of time and resources such as the number of lessons, 
specialist teachers etc.  It must be ensured that the qualification requirements of Religious 
Education received priority and that provision was made for the Donaldson principles at 
secondary schools.  The principles to meet were suggested as follows:

 Endeavour to get schools to appoint Religious Education subject teachers 
 Ensure that religious education was a Key Stage 3 subject and not a supplement for 

other subjects 
 Ensure that religious education received the same resources and time as the other 

humanities subjects
 Ensure that qualification requirements (GCSE etc.) received priority on Donaldson 

requirements 

Recommended: To ask the Assistant Education Resources Officer to send a 
letter to Manon Jones, Curriculum, Assessment and Education Sub-division, Welsh 
Government, to convey the above-mentioned comments, and to approve them at 
the next SACRE meeting. 

11. COLLECTIVE WORSHIP - FEEDBACK FROM MEMBERS

Submitted - the feedback form of Councillor Mike Stevens after he attended collective 
worship at a school in his ward.

Councillor Dewi Roberts reported that he had also attended two Schools and the worship 
in both schools was very different.  There was a need to revisit one other School.

Recommended: To accept and note the above.

12. ANNUAL REPORT – GWYNEDD SACRE 2016/17

The Gwynedd SACRE final Annual Report for the 2016-17 academic year was submitted 
for members’ information, as they had adopted the report at the last SACRE meeting.

Page 16



SACRE 20.06.18

6

A copy would be sent to the Wales Association of SACREs. 

Recommended: To accept and note the above.  

13. WALES ASSOCIATION of SACREs

(a) Minutes of the previous meeting

The draft minutes of the previous Association meeting, held on 9 March 2018, were 
submitted.

(b) To note that the next meeting of Wales Association of SACREs would take place 
on 6 July 2018 at Orel Môn, Llangefni, and members were encouraged to attend.    

(c) Submitted - draft constitution of the Wales Association of SACREs

(ch)  One nomination was submitted for a seat on the Wales Association of SACREs Work 
Committee.

Recommended: To note all the above-mentioned matters.  

14.   MANAGING THE RIGHT OF WITHDRAWAL FROM RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

Submitted - for information, a copy of the above-mentioned document that had been 
published recently.

15. ESTYN REPORT ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

Submitted - a thematic report published by ESTYN on 12 June 2018 and attention was 
drawn to the recommendations.

It was reported that an e-mail would be sent to all Gwynedd schools to draw their attention 
to the report.

Recommended: To accept and note the above. 

The meeting commenced at 2:00 pm and concluded at 3:30 pm.

CHAIR

Note: It was intended to hold an Agreed Syllabus Conference following the CYSAG 
meeting to determine whether or not to retain the Gwynedd Agreed Syllabus until more 
information is received from the Government regarding the new curriculum deriving from 
Professor Donaldson's report. 

As the meeting was not quorate it was recommended that a discussion should be held at 
the start of the next meeting of CYSAG which is to be held on 7 November 2018. 

Page 17



SACRE 20.06.18

7Page 18



CYNHADLEDD MAES LLAFUR CYTÛN GWYNEDD 

 

 

 

R H A G L E N 
 

 

 
1. I benderfynu i gadw Maes Llafur Cytûn Gwynedd hyd nes derbynnir fwy o wybodaeth 

gan y Llywodraeth. 
 

(Copi’n amgaeedig) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GWYNEDD'S AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE   

 

 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 
 
1. To decide to retain the Gwynedd Agreed Syllabus until further information is received 

from the Government.   
[...]
or religion in the local area, as far as is consistent in efficiently achieving the 
group’s functions.  

3.4 The Education Secretary’s letter explains:  
 an appointment is conditional on the relevant LEA’s view as to whether such a 

representative would assist to ensure that the relevant traditions in the area served 
by the LEA are appropriately reflected in Group A.  Decisions on appointments are the 
LEA’s responsibility, as it is best placed to assess whether SACRE has the required 
specialization and experience to appropriately fulfil its function.” 

The LEA therefore has to decide whether the current composition of Group A meets this 
requirement.  

4. Evidence

4.1 It appears that the decision taken on SACRE’s composition in 1996 is based on the 
following information 

The Roman Catholic Church 11.1%
The Church in Wales 18.4%
The  Presbyterian Church in Wales 43.3%
The Methodist Church 5.6%
The Union of Independents 16.3%
The Baptists Union 4.3%
Other nominations 1%

4.2 The most recent figures we have are those from the 2011 Gwynedd Census, and a 
summary is provided below 

COUNTY ARFON DWYFOR MEIRION
Christianity  59.5% 55.6% 64.6% 62.3%
Buddhism  0.3% 0.4% 0.3% 0.3%
Hinduism  0.2% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1%
Judaism  0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Islam  1.1% 1.9% 0.4% 0.3%
Sikh  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other religion arall 0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.6%
No religion 29.7% 32.5% 25.8% 27.8%

Page 61



4

Religion not given  8.6% 8.6% 8.4% 8.6%

4.3 In addition to this evidence, requirement regarding representation to ensure that SACRE 
is effectively and efficiently achieved needs to be taken into consideration

- The committee would benefit from hearing the voices of various religions in their 
discussions that has a core role to the Religious Education Learning Field curriculum. 

- It would promote contact between Headteachers, Teachers and Pupils with various 
faiths directly face to face rather than being limited to books only.  

- It would provide an opportunity to create bridge
[...]
 (published by the former Welsh Office in 1994).  The circular is non-
statutory and is neither binding nor authoritative but there have been a number of 
queries recently on the issue of membership to Group A of a SACRE.  Specifically, on 
whether persons who hold non-religious beliefs (such as Humanists) should be 
permitted full membership on Group A in light of the Human Rights Act 1998.  For 
information, details on how membership to a SACRE is constituted in included at Annex 
A. 
 
The circular states at paragraph 103: 
 

“The inclusion of representatives of belief systems such as humanism, which do not 
amount to a religion or religious denomination, on Committee A of an agreed 
syllabus conference or Group A of a SACRE would be contrary to the legal 
provisions referred to at paragraph 102”. 

 
The appointment of persons to a SACRE is a matter for local authorities and the 
SACREs. However, taking legal advice into consideration, I am of the opinion that 
representatives from non-religious belief systems may be appointed to Group A of a 
SACRE or ASCs, to ensure that SACREs/ASCs fully reflect the beliefs of the 
communities that they are representing and to comply with current legislation.  
 
It is the view of the Welsh Government that: 
 

 to ensure compatibility with the Human Rights Act 1998 the provisions relating to 

the constitution of SACRES and ASCs in the 1996 Act are to be interpreted as 

Page 65

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


permitting the appointment of persons who represent holders of non-religious 

beliefs in the same way as they permit the appointment of persons who represent 

holders of religious beliefs; (section 390(4)(a) of, and paragraph 4(2)(1) of 

Schedule 31 to, the 1996 Act). However, we consider the non-religious beliefs 

adhered to by the person to be appointed must be analogous to a religious belief, 

such as humanism. To be “analogous” we consider the non-religious beliefs must 

in accordance with case law under the European Convention of Human Rights 

and the Human Rights Act 1998 attain the necessary level of cogency, 

seriousness, cohesion and importance to attract protection under the Convention 

Rights.  

 

 an appointment is dependent on the relevant local authority’s opinion as to 

whether such a representative would help ensure that the relevant traditions in 

the local authority’s area are appropriately reflected in Group A. The final 

decision of an appointment rests with the local authority, and they are best 

placed to assess whether a SACRE has the necessary expertise and experience 

to properly discharge its function. 

 
The same principle applies in relation to appointments to Agreed Syllabus Conferences 
(ASCs). 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the guidance set out in this letter supersedes paragraph 
103 of Circular 10/94. 
 
With regards to an updating Circular 10/94, I am aware that there are other areas of 
contention within the document that need to be addressed.  As there are some complex 
issues, consideration of those matters is still on-going and therefore a review of the 
guidance will be considered once all information on this matter has been received. 
 
I hope this provides clarification on these matters. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 66



 
 
 
 
 
Annex A 
 

1. The functions of a SACRE are set out in section 375 of the Education Act 1996 
(“the 1996 Act”) and broadly those are to advise a local authority in respect of 
matters relating to religious education and collective worship. Section 390 of the 
1996 Act set out how a SACRE is to be constituted as follows: 

 
a) a group of persons to represent Christian denominations and other 

religions and denominations as in the opinion of the authority appropriately 
reflect the principal religious tradi
[...]
 Cardiff University 

• Jayne Reardon – Closing the Gap Officer, Cardiff Ethnic Minority and 

Traveller Achievement Service  

• Jennie Roberts – RE Co-ordinator and Network Leader, Broadoak Primary 

School, Manchester 

• Jonathan Scourfield - Professor of Social Work, Cardiff University 

• Mike Still – Assistant Head and Lay Chaplain, Quainton Hall School, Harrow, 

North London 

• Barbara Taylor – Secretary, National Association of Small Schools 

• Philip Thomas – RE Teacher, Queen Elizabeth’s Hospital Junior School, 

Clifton, Bristol 

• Matthew Vince - Research Student, Cardiff University 

• Julie Walker – RE Co-ordinator, Partrington CE Primary Academy, Hull 

• Janine Waring – Headteacher, John Clifford Primary School, Beeston, 

Nottingham 
 

 

 

Page 236



11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ISBN: 978-1-908469-15-1 

 
 

 

Page 237


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES
	Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June, 2018

	8 GWYNEDD'S AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE
	National Exemplar Framework RE final

	9 SACRE COMPOSITION
	Appendix 1 - Application by Bangor Humanists
	Appendix 2 - Update by Kirsty Williams on Membership of SACREs

	10 GWYNEDD SCHOOLS SELF EVALUATION
	11 OVERVIEW OF GWYNEDD SCHOOLS' SELF EVALUATION
	2018-19 SE Llanystumdwy

	12 PROFESSIONAL RE OFFICER FOR SACRE
	13 ASSEMBLY WORKSHOPS TO CONSIDER RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AND THE NEW WELSH CURRICULUM
	15 AGM WASACRE ANGLESEY 6 July 2018 - FOR INFORMATION
	16 DIVERSITY OF RELIGION AND BELIEF
	Diversity of Religion and Belief - A Guidance and Resource Pack for Primary Schools in England and Wales






Minutes of the meeting


SACRE Wednesday, 7 November 2018

S.A.C.R.E – STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL
ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

07/11/18

Present: Councillor Paul Rowlinson (Chair)
Councillor Elin Walker Jones (Vice-chair) 

Gwynedd Council Members: Councillors Menna Baines, Judith Humphreys, Dewi Wyn 
Roberts, Mike Stevens.

 
Christians and Other Faiths: Eirian Bradley-Roberts (The Catholic Church), Tracy Ann 
Richards Jones (Bangor Diocese), Elisabeth M Roberts (Union of Welsh Baptists)

Teachers: Cathryn Davey (Ysgol Llanystumdwy), Miriam Amlyn (NASUWT)

Officers:  Mai Bere (Assistant Education Officer and SACRE Clerk), Siôn Huws (Senior 
Corporate Solicitor) and Einir Rh. Davies (Members’ Support Officer).

Apologies:     Cllr R. Medwyn Hughes, Anest Gray Frazer (Church in Wales), Alwen Watkin 
and Heledd Jones (Teachers Unions)   
 
1. PRAYER

The meeting was opened with a prayer from Councillor Paul Rowlinson.   

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR

Resolved: To elect Councillor Paul Rowlinson as Chair of this Committee for 
2018/19.

3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

Resolved: To elect Councillor Elin Walker Jones as Vice-chair of this Committee 
for 2018/19.

4. APOLOGIES

The above-mentioned apologies were received. 

5. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

There were no declarations of personal interest.

6. URGENT ITEMS

No urgent items were received.

7. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee that took 
place on 8 November 2017 and 20 June 2018, as a true record.  



SACRE Wednesday, 7 November 2018

8. AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE  

Miriam Amlyn expressed her disappointment as the material continued to be 
unavailable in Welsh, despite it being available in English. It was noted that this was a 
problem in other subjects as well. It was confirmed that a letter had already been 
written to Kirsty Williams, noting the above concern. 

Concern was expressed amongst the Members again as the material was only 
available in English. It was suggested that the Chair should consider writing another 
clear and strongly worded letter for the attention of the Cabinet Member, Kirsty 
Williams, the Language Commissioner, Siân Gwenllïan, Garem Jackson, with a copy 
to be sent to Dyfrig Siencyn, Eluned Morgan and Dilwyn Williams. 

In was noted that there could possibly be further changes in 2020 and in light of this, 
consideration should be given to adhering to the exemplar Framework for the time 
being. 

Recommended: To ask the Chair to write to the above to express the 
concern of SACRE about the lack of Welsh-medium materials, and to keep to the 
current Framework for the time being. 

9. SACRE CONSTITUTION 

(a) A request had been received from the Humanists to serve as voting members on 
the Gwynedd SACRE.  

(b) The Senior Solicitor explained that local authorities had a statutory responsibility to 
create SACREs and the Constitution was the responsibility of the Cabinets of those 
Authorities; however, the SACRE could co-opt members.  Reference was made to 
a letter dated 3 May 2018 from Kirsty Williams, noting that Welsh Government's 
current view was:  

"to ensure compatibility with the Human Rights Act 1998 the provisions relating to 
the constitutions of SACREs and ASCs in the 1996 Act are to be interpreted as 
permitting the appointment of persons who represent holders of non-religious 
beliefs in the same way as they permit the appointment of persons who represent 
holders of religious beliefs..." She went on to note, "an appointment is dependent 
on the relevant local authority's opinion as to whether such a representative would 
help ensure that the relevant traditions in the local authority's area are 
appropriately reflected in Group A."

(c) It was noted that the membership / constitution had not been reviewed since 1996. 
It was questioned whether the relevant traditions of the area were being reflected 
appropriately in Group A, and views were sought on the Humanists' request to be 
members of Group A.  

(ch) The following points were raised when discussing the above: 

i. What happened in other Authorities? 
ii. The guidance in the GCSE course was that Humanists could be invited to 

schools to speak. 
iii. Was Humanism a belief system, rather than a religion? 
iv. Shouldn't we welcome as much diversity as possible in Group A, bearing in 

mind the recent situation where there was no quorum at a meeting? 



SACRE Wednesday, 7 November 2018

Reference was also made to the following observations -  

- The Committee would benefit from hearing the voices of various religions in 
their discussions which was essential for the Religious Education Learning 
Field curriculum.

- It would promote contact between Headteachers, Teachers and Pupils of 
various beliefs directly face-to-face. 

- It would be an opportunity to build bridges and promote a society that is more 
tolerant of various beliefs. 

- It was confirmed that Humanism was introduced in some of Gwynedd's schools

It was confirmed that the Wales Association of SACREs had appointed a Humanist on 
its Working Committee and shouldn't SACRE reflect what was being taught? 
There was a need to be careful in case of giving priority to some beliefs and such 
requests needed to be managed carefully.   
Were there any criteria? 
This was an opportunity to learn and share expertise. 

Recommended: That the SACRE Committee would be favorable to evidence-
based requests, with the condition that non-religious beliefs be taught in 
Gwynedd Schools. Referring to the specific application, it was confirmed that 
the inclusion of the Humanists to Group A.

It was reported that a discussion had arisen at the previous meeting regarding the 
possibility of inviting school pupil(s) to be a part of the current membership in order to 
hear the voice of the pupil. The principle was discussed for the purposes of being 
inclusive; however, it was noted that practical matters existed that meant that this 
would not be possible, such as co-travelling to meetings. Some highlighted their 
concern that they were not certain of their purpose as the voice of any pupil was clear 
in the school and it was questioned in what context the pupil would be involved in any 
decisions? 

Recommended: To withdraw the proposal. 

10. GWYNEDD SCHOOLS' SELF-EVALUATION 

Mr Rhys Glyn (Headteacher of Ysgol Cefn Coch, Penrhyndeudraeth), was welcomed 
to the meeting to discuss the relationship he had developed between the curriculum, 
personal education and religious education.   

He shared examples of the pupils' work and he confirmed that Religious Education 
was not taught as a subject, however, the school developed children holistically, with  
Religious Education filtering into this naturally.   

Very positive comments were received from the Committee and Rhys Glyn was 
congratulated for the work. It was noted that it was burdensome to do everything 
separately and that multi-sensory experiences with children led the work. He noted that 
the role of governors had been developed with the governors taking part in all aspects, 
including scrutinising the work once the portfolio had been collected.   



SACRE Wednesday, 7 November 2018

It was noted, since Donaldson, that there was a need to develop in every field, but that 
the creative element, the voice of the children and the emphasis on experiences was 
to be welcomed. 

11. OVERVIEW OF GWYNEDD SCHOOLS’ SELF-EVALUATIONS

Recommended:  To note and accept the contents of the Report.

12. PROFESSIONAL RE: OFFICER FOR SACRE 

The content of Libby Jones's letter, requesting a representative from Gwynedd, was 
noted. Miriam Amlyn was asked to consider this. 

Recommended:  To give Miriam Amlyn an opportunity to consider the request. 

13. ASSEMBLY WORKSHOPS TO CONSIDER RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AND THE 
NEW WELSH CURRICULUM  

It was confirmed that the Primary, on the whole, was looking forward to the new period, 
however, major concern had been expressed from the Secondary. 

An outline was given of the new recommendation such as combining Religious 
Education, History, Geography and Business to the humanities field, with one lesson 
for each subject; however, it was not currently clear how many hours this would entail. 
A question was raised immediately about how SACRE would monitor the humanities?   

If changing by 2020 was the intention, it was noted that there would be a lot of 
preparatory work - the current document was vast but only referred to concepts and 
skills that required collaboration between departments. At present, it was noted that it 
was not clear whether the course would combine or whether the subjects would be 
treated as five separate subjects? Another concern noted was that individuals without 
expertise in the specific subject would possibly give one of the lessons.  A question 
was asked about whether each of the five subjects would have equal status, in 
particular if the Headteacher saw no value in a specific subject. The number of hours 
earmarked for each subject was also questioned.   

It was questioned what SACRE would be able to do as the process was going ahead.   
Libby Jones was the only Religious Education advisor in Wales. 

Recommended: To accept and note the above.

14. BANGOR UNIVERSITY OFFER - 'RE-CONNECT'  

A concern was raised following a recent report regarding the lack of teachers and the 
issue of bilingual teaching in Gwynedd. A real concern was expressed about the 
merger between the Universities of Bangor and Chester. It was suggested that 
perhaps the Chair could send a letter to the University to enquire about the following: 

i. Was there a missing link? - real concern had been expressed by SACRE 
regarding the shortcomings in the field of Religious Education, and the link with 
the University of Chester, as well as the break between GCSE and a degree 
course.   Also there was a need to note that an English only letter had been 
sent by the University. 



SACRE Wednesday, 7 November 2018

A question was asked about whether an A Level in Religious Education was being 
offered in Gwynedd. Did the College offer Religious Education?  What about Coleg 
Meirion-Dwyfor? 

Recommended: To ask the Chair to write to the University in line with the 
above.   
To ask the Assistant Education Resources Officer to look 
into the Religious Education A Level provision in Gwynedd. 

15. MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF WALES SACRES - ANGLESEY 6/7/18 - 
FOR INFORMATION 

Recommended: To accept and note the content.  

16. DIVERSITY OF RELIGION AND BELIEF - FOR INFORMATION  

Submitted - for information, a copy of the above-mentioned document that had been 
published recently.

Recommended: To accept and note the content.  

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm.

CHAIRMAN


